

No. 24-20

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MIRIAM FULD, ET AL., PETITIONERS,

v.

PALESTINE LIBERATION ORGANIZATION, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

SAMUEL SILVERMAN
THE SILVERMAN LAW
FIRM, PLLC
16 Squadron Boulevard
New City, New York 10956
(845) 517-0351

KENT A. YALOWITZ
Counsel of Record
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
250 West 55th Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 836-8000
Kent.Yalowitz@arnoldporter.com

JEFFREY FLEISCHMANN
THE LAW OFFICE OF
JEFFREY FLEISCHMAN,
P.C.
150 Broadway, Suite 900
New York, New York 10038
(646) 657-0351

ALLON KEDEM
JOHN P. ELWOOD
DIRK C. PHILLIPS
STEPHEN K. WIRTH
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Reply Brief for the Petitioners	1
I. The Second Circuit’s Facial Invalidation Of A Federal Anti-Terrorism Statute Merits Review	1
II. The Decisions Below Are Incorrect	4
III. Respondents’ Vehicle Arguments Are Meritless.....	9
Conclusion	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abitron Austria GmbH v. Hetronic Int’l, Inc.</i> , 600 U.S. 412 (2023)	5
<i>Balt. & Ohio R.R. Co. v. Harris</i> , 79 U.S. (12 Wall.) 65 (1870)	8
<i>Bartenwerfer v. Buckley</i> , 598 U.S. 69 (2023)	4
<i>Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. Shute</i> , 499 U.S. 585 (1991)	6
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014)	8
<i>Douglass v. Nippon Ysen Kabushiki Kaisha</i> , 46 F.4th 226 (5th Cir. 2022).....	4, 10
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006)	10
<i>Handley v. Ind. & Mich. Elec. Co.</i> , 732 F.2d 1265 (6th Cir. 1984)	3
<i>Herederos de Roberto Gomez Cabrera</i> , <i>LLC v. Teck Res. Ltd.</i> , 43 F.4th 1303 (11th Cir. 2022).....	10
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	2
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 588 U.S. 388 (2019)	1
<i>Lewis v. Mutond</i> , 62 F.4th 587 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	3, 4, 10
<i>Mallory v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.</i> , 600 U.S. 122 (2023)	6, 8
<i>Nat’l Equip. Rental, Ltd. v. Szukhent</i> , 375 U.S. 311 (1964)	6, 8

III

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> , 400 U.S. 25 (1970)	7
<i>Peterson v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 758 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Picquet v. Swan</i> , 19 F. Cas. 609 (C.C.D. Mass 1828)	5
<i>Rep. of Pan. v. BCCI Holdings (Lux.) S.A.</i> , 119 F.3d 935 (11th Cir. 1997)	3
<i>Roman Catholic Archdiocese of San Juan, Puerto Rico v. Acevedo Feliciano</i> , 589 U.S. 57 (2020)	10
<i>Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007)	9
<i>United States v. Alabama</i> , 362 U.S. 602 (1960)	10
<i>United States v. Murillo</i> , 826 F.3d 152 (4th Cir. 2016)	4
<i>United States v. Rafoi</i> , 60 F.4th 982 (5th Cir. 2023).....	4
Statutes	
18 U.S.C.	
§ 2333(a)	2
§ 2334(e)	1, 2
§ 2334(e)(1)(A).....	7
§ 2334(e)(1)(A)(i)	2
§ 2334(e)(1)(A)(ii)	2
§ 2334(e)(1)(B).....	2, 7
31 U.S.C. § 5318(k)(3).....	8
Anti-Terrorism Act, 18 U.S.C. § 2333.....	2

IV

Statutes—Continued	Page(s)
Promoting Security and Justice for Victims of Terrorism Act, Pub. L. No. 116-94, div. J, tit. IX, § 903(b)(5).....	10
Other Authorities	
H.R. Rep. No. 115-858 (2018).....	2
